the Board of Directors, be and is hereby authorized to borrow monies, from time to time 
as they may deem requisite for the purpose of the business of the Company, provided 
that the sums of monies to be borrowed by the Company and remaining outstanding at 
any point of time shall not exceed Rs. 125,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Twenty 
Five Crore only); 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby 
authorized to arrange or fix the terms and conditions of monies to be borrowed from time 
to time as to interest, repayment, security or otherwise as it may think fit and to do all acts